VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM

NUR SYAMIMI BINTI JAFFAR

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM

NUR SYAMIMI BINTI JAFFAR

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award

of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Computer Engineering) With Honours

Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

May 2009

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




UNIVERSTI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
FAKULTI KEJURUTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN KOMPUTER

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN
PROJEK SARJANA MUDA 11

. . VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM
Tajuk Projek

Sesi
Pengajian

Saya NUR SYAMIMI BINTI JAFFAR

(HURUF BESAR)
mengaku membenarkan Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan dengan syarat-
syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

Laporan adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.

Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.

Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi
pengajian tinggi.

Sila tandakan ( V ) :

(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau
kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA
RAHSIA RASMI 1972)

(Mengandungi maklumat terhad yang telah ditentukan oleh

TERHAD® organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)

Z TIDAK TERHAD

Disahkan oleh:

(TANDATANGAN PENULIS) (COP DAN TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)
Alamat Tetap: PT 357 KEDAI MELOR,

16400 KOTA BHARU,
KELANTAN

Tarikh: 5 Mei 2009 Tarikh: ..o

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




“I hereby declare that this report is the result of my own work except for quotes as
cited in the reference.”

Signature e
Author : NUR SYAMIMI BINTI JAFFAR
Date : 5 MAY 2009

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



“I hereby declare that | have read this report and in my opinion this report is sufficient in
terms of the scope and quality for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering
(Computer Engineering)

With Honours”

Signature e
Name : PM ABDUL RANI BIN OTHMAN
Date e e

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Special dedication to my beloved father and mom, my entire sibling and my kind

hearted supervisor PM Abdul Rani Bin Othman, and my dearest friends.

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Vi

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, PM Abdul Rani bin
Othman, for his assistance and guidance toward the progress of this thesis project.
Through the year, PM Abdul Rani Bin Othman has been patiently monitoring my
progress and guided me in the right direction and offering encouragement. Obviously the
progress | had now will be uncertain without his assistance. Likewise, | would like to
thank to professor Abdul Hamid Bin Hamidon for his recommendation and help about
radio frequency. Thank you for giving an advice to finish my project. My special
appreciation and thanks to the panels, En. Mohamad Zainol Abidin Bin Abd. Aziz, En.
Azahari Bin Salleh and En. Redzuan Bin Abdul Manap for their comment and advice
that was given. Thanks also to my housemate D-3-1 and friend in 4BENC 1 for their
invaluable assistances towards this thesis project. I also would like to thank to my family
especially to my parents and my siblings, without their support and understanding this

would not have been possible.

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




vii

ABSTRAK

Projek ini telah dibahagikan kepada dua fasa utama; pembangunan perkakasan
dan pembangunan pangkalan data. Dalam pembangunan perkakasan itu meliputi litar
pemancar dan litar penerima pembinaan yang menggunakan pemancar RF dan penerima
dengan frekuensi 315MHz. Sementara itu, dalam pembangunan perkakasan, ia juga
terdiri daripada pembangunan perisian; dan melibatkan reka bentuk, proses simulasi dan
muat turun proses mikropengawal.

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




viii

ABSTRACT

This project has been divided into two main phases; hardware development and
database development. In the hardware development covers transmitter circuit and
receiver circuit construction that using RF transmitter and receiver with 315MHz
frequency. Meanwhile, in the hardware development, it is also occupied software
development; it is involved with the design entry, simulation process and downloads

process of microcontroller.

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEM

PROJECT TITLE
STATUS REPORT
DECLARATION
SUPERVISOR DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
FIGURE LIST

TABLE LIST
ABBREVIATIONS LIST
APPENDIX LIST

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Project Introduction
1.2 Project objectives
1.3 Scope of Project
1.4  Problem Statement
1.5  Methodology

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

Vi
vii

viil

Xiii
XV
XVi

XVii

B W NN



1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3
2.4

2.5

2.6

Thesis Outline

LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction
ZigBee® Wireless Standard
Bluetooth
Radio Frequency (RF)
2.4.1 Special Properties of RF Electrical Signal
2.4.2 Transmitter 315 MHz
2.4.2.1  The Specifications of RF
Transmitter Module
2.4.3 Receiver 315 MHz
2.4.3.1  The Specifications of RF
Receiver
RFID System Architecture
2.5.1 RFID Tags
2.5.2 RFID Reader
Brady - Cable and Wire Identification Markers,
Labels and Tags
2.6.1 Heatex™ cable and wire identification
system
2.6.2 Heatex™ heat shrinkable cable and wire
markers
2.6.3 Flame retardant, high-temperature
wire markers
2.6.4 Halogen-free heat shrinkable wire
markers
2.6.5 Heatex™ cable markers
2.6.6 Laminat™ carriers and manila tags for
cable identification

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

10
12

13

14
14

15

15

16

17

20

21

21

22

23
23

23



2.6.7 Wraparound wire markers
2.6.8 Polyester labels for thermal transfer print
2.6.9 Brady labels software for editing and
printing labels for wire and cable markers
2.7 Summary
2.8 Hardware and Software
2.8.1 PIC Microcontroller
2.8.2 Display/Visual Basic Programming

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Design Flow
3.1.1 Proteus 7 Professional
3.2  Hardware development
3.2.1 Development of RF Transmitter circuit
3.2.1.1 Flowchart of HT12E
3.2.2 Development of RF Receiver circuit
3.2.3 Voltage Regulator
3.2.4 Oscillator
3.2.5 Display output - Liquid Crystal Display (LCD)
3.3  Software Development
3.3.1 PIC 16F877A microcontroller
3.3.2 Programming of the PIC
3.3.3 Writing and compiling program
3.3.3.1 MPLAB IDE Compiler
3.4 Design overview

3.5 Summary

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

24
24

24
25
25
25
26

28
29
30
30
31
33
35
37
37
39
40
40
41
41
43
44

Xi



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEM

PROJECT TITLE
STATUS REPORT
DECLARATION
SUPERVISOR DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
FIGURE LIST

TABLE LIST
ABBREVIATIONS LIST
APPENDIX LIST

INTRODUCTION

1.7  Project Introduction
1.8  Project objectives
1.9  Scope of Project
1.10 Problem Statement
1.11  Methodology

1.12  Thesis Outline

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

Vi
vii

viil

Xiii
XV
XVi

XVii

g B W N N P

Xii



LITERATURE REVIEW

2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

2.5

2.6

Introduction
ZigBee® Wireless Standard
Bluetooth
Radio Frequency (RF)
2.4.1 Special Properties of RF Electrical Signal
2.4.2 Transmitter 315 MHz
2.4.2.1  The Specifications of RF
Transmitter Module
2.4.3 Receiver 315 MHz
2.4.3.1  The Specifications of RF
Receiver
RFID System Architecture
2.5.1 RFID Tags
2.5.2 RFID Reader
Brady - Cable and Wire Identification Markers,
Labels and Tags
2.6.1 Heatex™ cable and wire identification
system
2.6.2 Heatex™ heat shrinkable cable and wire
markers
2.6.3 Flame retardant, high-temperature
wire markers
2.6.4 Halogen-free heat shrinkable wire
markers
2.6.5 Heatex™ cable markers
2.6.6 Laminat™ carriers and manila tags for
cable identification
2.6.7 Wraparound wire markers
2.6.8 Polyester labels for thermal transfer print

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

10
12
13
13

14
14

15

15

16

17

20

21

21

22

23
23

23
24
24

Xiii



2.6.9 Brady labels software for editing and

printing labels for wire and cable markers

2.7 Summary
2.8 Hardware and Software
2.8.1 PIC Microcontroller
2.8.2 Display/Visual Basic Programming

METHODOLOGY

3.2 Design Flow
3.3.1 Proteus 7 Professional
3.4 Hardware development
3.2.1 Development of RF Transmitter circuit
3.2.1.1 Flowchart of HT12E
3.2.2 Development of RF Receiver circuit
3.2.3 Voltage Regulator
3.2.4 Oscillator
3.2.5 Display output - Liquid Crystal Display (LCD)
3.5  Software Development
3.3.1 PIC 16F877A microcontroller
3.3.2 Programming of the PIC
3.3.3 Writing and compiling program
3.3.3.1 MPLAB IDE Compiler
3.4 Design overview

3.5 Summary

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

25
25
25
26

28
29
30
30
31
33
35
37
37
39
40
40
41
41
43
44

Xiv



Vi

Vil

RESULT
4.1 Circuit Function
4.1.1 Transmitter
4.1.2 Receiver
4.1.3 Voltage Regulator

4.1.4 Microcontroller and LCD display
4.2  Final Result

DISCUSSION

5.1  Overall Circuit Operation

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

6.1  Conclusion
6.2 Recommendation for Future Project

REFERENCES

APPENDIXES

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

45
45
45
46
46
47

50

52
52

53

XV



FIGURE

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12

FIGURE LIST

TITLE

Wireless ZigBee Module

ZigBee wireless sensor network modem

A typical Bluetooth mobile phone headset

A typical Bluetooth USB dongle

Passive Tracking Devices RF

Samples of RFID Tags

RFID reader

The Heatex™ range of cable and wire markers
The Heatex™ cable and wire markers

Block Diagram of Project Flow

Circuit design by using the ISIS 7 Professional
PCB layouts from Ares Professional
Flowchart of HT12E

RF Transmitter

Transmitter circuit

RF Receiver

Receiver circuit

Voltage regulator circuit

Display circuit

PCB view of the circuit above

Block diagram of software development process

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGES

11
11
12
16
17
21
22
27
28
29
31
32
33
34
35
36
38
38
39

XVi



3.13
3.14
3.15

4.1(2)&(b)

4.1(c)&(d)
4.1(e)&(f)
4.1(9)
4.2

The Diagram

The design cycle

Block diagram of RF transmitter receiver
Circuit of Transmitter

Circuit of Receiver

Circuit of VVoltage Regulator

Circuit of Microcontroller and LCD Display
The Overall Circuit

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

41
42
43
46
46
47
48
49

XVii



TABLE

2.1
2.2
3.1
3.2
3.3

TABLE LIST

TITLE

The Specifications of RF Transmitter Module
The Specifications of RF Receiver
Specifications of the RF Transmitter
Specifications of the RF Receiver

LM78L05 parameter

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGES

14
15
33
35
37

Xviii



PC
PCB
PIC
DC
LED
I/0
ADC
uv

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Personal Computer

Printed Circuit Board
Programmable Interrupt Controller
Direct Current

Light Emitting Diode

Input and Output

Analog Digital Converter

Ultra Violet

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

XiX



APPENDIX

w

APPENDIX LIST

TITLE
PIC16F877A Pin Out Description

Coding for PIC controller
HT12E & HT12D

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGES

55
65
66

XX



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Project Introduction

A method for identifying an object and determining the location of an object is
disclosed. The method includes the steps of focusing a first directional antenna on a first
area, focusing a second directional antenna on a second area, transmitting a first field
strength pulse from the first directional antenna, transmitting a second field strength
pulse from the second directional antenna, and comparing in a transponder the first field
strength pulse to the second field strength pulse to determine in which of the two areas

the transponder is located [1].

In the preferred embodiment of the present invention the method relates to a
Vehicle Identification system capable of vehicle lane discrimination. The system include
a receiver, for receiving a registration number of a motor vehicle over a communication
network, database containing information associated with vehicle registration numbers
and computing means in electronic communication with the receiver. The computing
means is arranged to retrieve motor vehicle information associated with the received

motor vehicle registration number, from the database. The receiver is arranged to

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




transmit the motor vehicle information retrieved from the database by the computing

means, over the communications network [1].

There are many types of technology that are been used in the development of
vehicle identification system. Those technologies are such as RF, Barcode, Bluetooth
and Wi-Fi technologies.

The project is proposed to develop vehicle identification system by using radio
Frequency, RF. The RF consists of one RF transmitter and one RF receiver. The data
transfer speed varies based on the frequency of receiver and transmitter. Make sure the

transmitter and receiver are both for the same frequency for an application [2].

1.2 Project Objectives

The major objective of this project is to develop a vehicle identification system
that contains a RF transmitter and receiver with same frequency. The other objective is
to construct the circuit of receiver and transmitter by using encode and decode concept.

1.3 Scope Of The Project
The scopes of work to complete this project includes:

i. Do some researches about a vehicle identification system. After that, feasibility
study and read up related technical knowledge.

ii.  Get some literature review about identification system that involve in this project
like RF, bar code system, infrared, and Bluetooth. Other than that do research
about RF transmitter and receiver characteristics.

iii.  Learn about how the RF transmitter and receiver operation and integration

between hardware and software.

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




iv.  Get some literature review about encode and decode concept.
v. Get some researches about the circuit of receiver and transmitter that is

compatible with the aim of the objective.

1.4 Problem Statement

Problems rising in vehicle identification and city traffic management for example
include vehicle registration, annually check, traffic statistic (counting car numbers and
measuring speed), anti-theft, police supervision, over-speed check, traffic light and
violation control. Other than that, the idea of this project is motivated by our personal
experiences that have to queue up in long lines to wait for the police checking. The
police and road transport department of Malaysia (JPJ) officer still using the
conventional way in road block. They have to check one by one vehicle that passes by. It
will cause traffic jam. In addition it also may cause accidents. By using this system it
can be automatic detected the problem’s car in a long range where the RF transmitter
will transmit the data or the number of the vehicle to the receiver where the receiver is
the police or road transport department of Malaysia (JPJ) officer. It will automatically
detected and no need for all vehicles to stop their vehicle when police or road transport
department of Malaysia (JPJ) officer doing the road block. The problems about missing
vehicle also can be resolved. By using this system also can automatically detect the
stolen vehicle, automatically detect vehicle which have summons, automatically detect

vehicle which have end the road tax, decrease the traffic jam and accident.

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




	2.6 Brady - Cable and Wire Identification Markers, Labels and Tags[13]
	2.6.3 Flame retardant, high-temperature wire markers
	2.6.4 Halogen-free heat shrinkable wire markers
	2.6.6 Laminat™ carriers and manila tags for cable identification
	2.6.7 Wraparound wire markers
	2.6.8 Polyester labels for thermal transfer print
	2.6.9 Brady labels software for editing and printing labels for wire and cable  markers


