### **VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM**

### NUR SYAMIMI BINTI JAFFAR

## UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

### **VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM**

### NUR SYAMIMI BINTI JAFFAR

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Computer Engineering) With Honours

Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

May 2009



HALAYSIA MELPER	UN FAKULTI KEJUI	IVERSTI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA ruteraan elektronik dan kejuruteraan komputer borang pengesahan status laporan PROJEK SARJANA MUDA II
Tajuk Projek : Sesi Pengajian <sup>:</sup>	2005/2009	DENTIFICATION SYSTEM 9
<ul> <li>Saya NUR SY</li> <li>mengaku membena syarat kegunaan se</li> <li>1. Laporan adala</li> <li>2. Perpustakaan o pengajian ting</li> <li>4. Sila tandakan</li> </ul>	AMIMI BINTI JA arkan Laporan Pro eperti berikut: h hakmilik Univer dibenarkan membr dibenarkan membr gi. ( √ ):	AFFAR (HURUF BESAR) ojek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan dengan syarat- rsiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka. uat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja. uat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi
SU	JLIT*	(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972)
TE	ERHAD*	(Mengandungi maklumat terhad yang telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)
т	DAK TERHAD	Disahkan oleh:
(TANE Alamat Tetap: PT 3. 164( KEL	DATANGAN PENULI 57 KEDAI MELOR, 00 KOTA BHARU, _ANTAN	S) (COP DAN TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)
Tarikh: 5 Mei 2009	)	Tarikh:



"I hereby declare that this report is the result of my own work except for quotes as cited in the reference."

Signature	:
Author	: NUR SYAMIMI BINTI JAFFAR
Date	: 5 MAY 2009

"I hereby declare that I have read this report and in my opinion this report is sufficient in terms of the scope and quality for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Computer Engineering) With Honours"

Signature	:
Name	: PM ABDUL RANI BIN OTHMAN
Date	:



Special dedication to my beloved father and mom, my entire sibling and my kind hearted supervisor PM Abdul Rani Bin Othman, and my dearest friends.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, PM Abdul Rani bin Othman, for his assistance and guidance toward the progress of this thesis project. Through the year, PM Abdul Rani Bin Othman has been patiently monitoring my progress and guided me in the right direction and offering encouragement. Obviously the progress I had now will be uncertain without his assistance. Likewise, I would like to thank to professor Abdul Hamid Bin Hamidon for his recommendation and help about radio frequency. Thank you for giving an advice to finish my project. My special appreciation and thanks to the panels, En. Mohamad Zainol Abidin Bin Abd. Aziz, En. Azahari Bin Salleh and En. Redzuan Bin Abdul Manap for their comment and advice that was given. Thanks also to my housemate D-3-1 and friend in 4BENC 1 for their invaluable assistances towards this thesis project. I also would like to thank to my family especially to my parents and my siblings, without their support and understanding this would not have been possible.

### ABSTRAK

Projek ini telah dibahagikan kepada dua fasa utama; pembangunan perkakasan dan pembangunan pangkalan data. Dalam pembangunan perkakasan itu meliputi litar pemancar dan litar penerima pembinaan yang menggunakan pemancar RF dan penerima dengan frekuensi 315MHz. Sementara itu, dalam pembangunan perkakasan, ia juga terdiri daripada pembangunan perisian; dan melibatkan reka bentuk, proses simulasi dan muat turun proses mikropengawal.

### ABSTRACT

This project has been divided into two main phases; hardware development and database development. In the hardware development covers transmitter circuit and receiver circuit construction that using RF transmitter and receiver with 315MHz frequency. Meanwhile, in the hardware development, it is also occupied software development; it is involved with the design entry, simulation process and downloads process of microcontroller.

viii

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CHAPTER	ITEM	PAGE
	PROJECT TITLE	i
	STATUS REPORT	ii
	DECLARATION	iii
	SUPERVISOR DECLARATION	iv
	DEDICATION	V
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi
	ABSTRAK	vii
	ABSTRACT	viii
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	ix
	FIGURE LIST	xiii
	TABLE LIST	XV
	ABBREVIATIONS LIST	xvi
	APPENDIX LIST	xvii
Ι	INTRODUCTION	

1.1	Project Introduction	1
1.2	Project objectives	2
1.3	Scope of Project	2
1.4	Problem Statement	3
1.5	Methodology	4

### 1.6 Thesis Outline

# II LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction			6
2.2	ZigBe	ZigBee® Wireless Standard		
2.3	Blueto	ooth		10
2.4	Radio	Radio Frequency (RF)		
	2.4.1	Special Pro	perties of RF Electrical Signal	13
	2.4.2	Transmitter	: 315 MHz	13
		2.4.2.1	The Specifications of RF	
			Transmitter Module	14
	2.4.3	Receiver 3	315 MHz	14
		2.4.3.1	The Specifications of RF	
			Receiver	15
2.5	RFID System Architecture			15
	2.5.1	RFID Tags		16
	2.5.2	RFID Read	er	17
2.6	Brady - Cable and Wire Identification Markers,			
	Label	s and Tags		20
	2.6.1	Heatex <sup>TM</sup> c	able and wire identification	
		system		21
	2.6.2	Heatex <sup>TM</sup> h	eat shrinkable cable and wire	
		markers		21
	2.6.3	Flame retar	dant, high-temperature	
		wire marke	rs	22
	2.6.4	Halogen-fr	ee heat shrinkable wire	
		markers		23
	2.6.5	Heatex <sup>TM</sup> c	able markers	23
	2.6.6	Laminat <sup>TM</sup>	carriers and manila tags for	
		cable identi	fication	23

Х

2.6.7	Wraparound wire markers	24
2.6.8	Polyester labels for thermal transfer print	24
2.6.9	Brady labels software for editing and	
	printing labels for wire and cable markers	24
2.7 Summary	,	25
2.8 Hardwa	re and Software	25
2.8.1	PIC Microcontroller	25
2.8.2	Display/Visual Basic Programming	26

## III METHODOLOGY

3.1 De	esign Flow	28
	3.1.1 Proteus 7 Professional	29
3.2	Hardware development	30
	3.2.1 Development of RF Transmitter circuit	30
	3.2.1.1 Flowchart of HT12E	31
	3.2.2 Development of RF Receiver circuit	33
3.2.3	Voltage Regulator	35
3.2.4	Oscillator	37
3.2.5	Display output - Liquid Crystal Display (LCD)	37
3.3	Software Development	39
	3.3.1 PIC 16F877A microcontroller	40
	3.3.2 Programming of the PIC	40
	3.3.3 Writing and compiling program	41
	3.3.3.1 MPLAB IDE Compiler	41
3.4 I	Design overview	43
3.5 Su	Immary	44

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CHAPTER	ITEM	PAGE
	PROJECT TITLE	i
	STATUS REPORT	ii
	DECLARATION	iii
	SUPERVISOR DECLARATION	iv
	DEDICATION	V
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi
	ABSTRAK	vii
	ABSTRACT	viii
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	ix
	FIGURE LIST	xiii
	TABLE LIST	XV
	ABBREVIATIONS LIST	xvi
	APPENDIX LIST	xvii
I	INTRODUCTION	
	1.7 Project Introduction	1
	1.8 Project objectives	2

- 1.9Scope of Project21.10Problem Statement31.11Methodology4
- 1.12 Thesis Outline 5

## II LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction			6
ZigBee® Wireless Standard			7
Blueto	oth		10
Radio	Frequency (F	RF)	12
2.4.1	Special Prop	perties of RF Electrical Signal	13
2.4.2	Transmitter	315 MHz	13
	2.4.2.1	The Specifications of RF	
		Transmitter Module	14
2.4.3	Receiver 3	15 MHz	14
	2.4.3.1	The Specifications of RF	
		Receiver	15
RFID	System Archi	itecture	15
2.5.1 F	RFID Tags		16
2.5.2	RFID Reade	er	17
Brady - Cable and Wire Identification Markers,			
Label	s and Tags		20
2.6.1	Heatex <sup>TM</sup> ca	ble and wire identification	
	system		21
2.6.2	Heatex <sup>TM</sup> he	eat shrinkable cable and wire	
	markers		21
2.6.3	Flame retard	lant, high-temperature	
	wire marker	S	22
2.6.4	Halogen-fre	e heat shrinkable wire	
	markers		23
2.6.5	Heatex <sup>TM</sup> ca	ble markers	23
2.6.6	.6.6 Laminat <sup>TM</sup> carriers and manila tags for		
	cable identif	fication	23
2.6.7	Wraparound	l wire markers	24
2.6.8	Polyester la	bels for thermal transfer print	24
	Introdu ZigBed Blueto Radio 2.4.1 2.4.2 2.4.3 2.4.3 RFID 2.5.1 F 2.5.2 Brady Label 2.6.1 2.6.2 2.6.3 2.6.4 2.6.5 2.6.6 2.6.7 2.6.8	Introduction ZigBee® Wireless $3$ Bluetooth Radio Frequency (F 2.4.1 Special Prop 2.4.2 Transmitter 2.4.2 Transmitter 2.4.2.1 2.4.3 Receiver $3$ 2.4.3.1 RFID System Arch 2.5.1 RFID Tags 2.5.2 RFID Reade Brady - Cable and V Labels and Tags 2.6.1 Heatex <sup>TM</sup> ca system 2.6.2 Heatex <sup>TM</sup> he markers 2.6.3 Flame retard wire marker 2.6.4 Halogen-fre markers 2.6.5 Heatex <sup>TM</sup> ca 2.6.5 Heatex <sup>TM</sup> ca cable identif 2.6.7 Wraparound 2.6.8 Polyester lab	Introduction ZigBee® Wireless Standard Bluetoon Radio Frequency (RF) 2.4.1 Special Properties of RF Electrical Signal 2.4.2 Transmitter J MHz 2.4.2.1 The Specifications of RF Transmitter Module 2.4.3 Receiver 315 MHz 2.4.3.1 The Specifications of RF Receiver 2.4.3.1 The Specifications of RF Receiver RFID System Architecture 2.5.1 RFID Tags 2.5.2 RFID Reader Rady - Cable and Vire Identification Markers, Labels and Tags 2.6.1 Heatex <sup>TM</sup> cable and wire identification system 2.6.2 Heatex <sup>TM</sup> heat shrinkable cable and wire markers 2.6.3 Flame retardant, high-temperature markers 2.6.4 Halogen-free heat shrinkable wire markers 2.6.5 Heatex <sup>TM</sup> carriers and manila tags for cable identification 2.6.7 Wraparound wire markers 2.6.8 Polyester labels for thermal transfer print

	2.6.9	Brady labels software for editing and	
		printing labels for wire and cable markers	24
2.7	Summary		25
2.8	Hardwar	e and Software	25
	2.8.1 I	PIC Microcontroller	25
	2.8.2	Display/Visual Basic Programming	26

## III METHODOLOGY

3.2 De	esign Flow	28
	3.3.1 Proteus 7 Professional	29
3.4	Hardware development	30
	3.2.1 Development of RF Transmitter circuit	30
	3.2.1.1 Flowchart of HT12E	31
	3.2.2 Development of RF Receiver circuit	33
3.2.3	Voltage Regulator	35
3.2.4	Oscillator	37
3.2.5	Display output - Liquid Crystal Display (LCD)	37
3.5	Software Development	39
	3.3.1 PIC 16F877A microcontroller	40
	3.3.2 Programming of the PIC	40
	3.3.3 Writing and compiling program	41
	3.3.3.1 MPLAB IDE Compiler	41
3.4 E	Design overview	43
3.5 Summary		

IV RESULT

4.1	Circuit Function		45
	4.1.1	Transmitter	45
	4.1.2	Receiver	45
	4.1.3	Voltage Regulator	46
	4.1.4	Microcontroller and LCD display	46
4.2	Final l	Result	47

## V DISCUSSION

5.1	Overall Circuit Operation	50
-----	---------------------------	----

### IV CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

6.1	Conclusion	52
6.2	Recommendation for Future Project	52

VI REFERENCES 53

### VIII APPENDIXES

## FIGURE LIST

## FIGURE TITLE

## PAGES

2.1	Wireless ZigBee Module	9
2.2	ZigBee wireless sensor network modem	9
2.3	A typical Bluetooth mobile phone headset	11
2.4	A typical Bluetooth USB dongle	11
2.5	Passive Tracking Devices RF	12
2.6	Samples of RFID Tags	16
2.7	RFID reader	17
2.8	The Heatex <sup>TM</sup> range of cable and wire markers	21
2.9	The Heatex <sup>TM</sup> cable and wire markers	22
3.1	Block Diagram of Project Flow	27
3.2	Circuit design by using the ISIS 7 Professional	28
3.3	PCB layouts from Ares Professional	29
3.4	Flowchart of HT12E	31
3.5	RF Transmitter	32
3.6	Transmitter circuit	33
3.7	RF Receiver	34
3.8	Receiver circuit	35
3.9	Voltage regulator circuit	36
3.10	Display circuit	38
3.11	PCB view of the circuit above	38
3.12	Block diagram of software development process	39

3.13	The Diagram	41
3.14	The design cycle	42
3.15	Block diagram of RF transmitter receiver	43
4.1(a)&(b)	Circuit of Transmitter	46
4.1(c)&(d)	Circuit of Receiver	46
4.1(e)&(f)	Circuit of Voltage Regulator	47
4.1 (g)	Circuit of Microcontroller and LCD Display	48
4.2	The Overall Circuit	49

xvii

### TABLE LIST

### TABLE TITLE

## PAGES

2.1	The Specifications of RF Transmitter Module	14
2.2	The Specifications of RF Receiver	15
3.1	Specifications of the RF Transmitter	33
3.2	Specifications of the RF Receiver	35
3.3	LM78L05 parameter	37

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

- Personal Computer PC \_ PCB Printed Circuit Board -PIC Programmable Interrupt Controller -Direct Current DC -Light Emitting Diode LED -I/O Input and Output -ADC -Analog Digital Converter
- UV Ultra Violet

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

## APPENDIX LIST

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGES
А	PIC16F877A Pin Out Description	55
В	Coding for PIC controller	65
С	HT12E & HT12D	66

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

### **CHAPTER 1**

#### **INTRODUCTION**

### **1.1 Project Introduction**

A method for identifying an object and determining the location of an object is disclosed. The method includes the steps of focusing a first directional antenna on a first area, focusing a second directional antenna on a second area, transmitting a first field strength pulse from the first directional antenna, transmitting a second field strength pulse from the second directional antenna, and comparing in a transponder the first field strength pulse to the second field strength pulse to determine in which of the two areas the transponder is located [1].

In the preferred embodiment of the present invention the method relates to a Vehicle Identification system capable of vehicle lane discrimination. The system include a receiver, for receiving a registration number of a motor vehicle over a communication network, database containing information associated with vehicle registration numbers and computing means in electronic communication with the receiver. The computing means is arranged to retrieve motor vehicle information associated with the received motor vehicle registration number, from the database. The receiver is arranged to

transmit the motor vehicle information retrieved from the database by the computing means, over the communications network [1].

There are many types of technology that are been used in the development of vehicle identification system. Those technologies are such as RF, Barcode, Bluetooth and Wi-Fi technologies.

The project is proposed to develop vehicle identification system by using radio Frequency, RF. The RF consists of one RF transmitter and one RF receiver. The data transfer speed varies based on the frequency of receiver and transmitter. Make sure the transmitter and receiver are both for the same frequency for an application [2].

### **1.2 Project Objectives**

The major objective of this project is to develop a vehicle identification system that contains a RF transmitter and receiver with same frequency. The other objective is to construct the circuit of receiver and transmitter by using encode and decode concept.

#### **1.3** Scope Of The Project

The scopes of work to complete this project includes:

- i. Do some researches about a vehicle identification system. After that, feasibility study and read up related technical knowledge.
- Get some literature review about identification system that involve in this project like RF, bar code system, infrared, and Bluetooth. Other than that do research about RF transmitter and receiver characteristics.
- iii. Learn about how the RF transmitter and receiver operation and integration between hardware and software.

- iv. Get some literature review about encode and decode concept.
- v. Get some researches about the circuit of receiver and transmitter that is compatible with the aim of the objective.

#### **1.4 Problem Statement**

Problems rising in vehicle identification and city traffic management for example include vehicle registration, annually check, traffic statistic (counting car numbers and measuring speed), anti-theft, police supervision, over-speed check, traffic light and violation control. Other than that, the idea of this project is motivated by our personal experiences that have to queue up in long lines to wait for the police checking. The police and road transport department of Malaysia (JPJ) officer still using the conventional way in road block. They have to check one by one vehicle that passes by. It will cause traffic jam. In addition it also may cause accidents. By using this system it can be automatic detected the problem's car in a long range where the RF transmitter will transmit the data or the number of the vehicle to the receiver where the receiver is the police or road transport department of Malaysia (JPJ) officer. It will automatically detected and no need for all vehicles to stop their vehicle when police or road transport department of Malaysia (JPJ) officer doing the road block. The problems about missing vehicle also can be resolved. By using this system also can automatically detect the stolen vehicle, automatically detect vehicle which have summons, automatically detect vehicle which have end the road tax, decrease the traffic jam and accident.